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M G ma il Jerrick Hernandez <jhernandez@guamopa.com>

OPA-PA-21-007 Agency Statement and Agency Report

James L.G. Stake <jlgstake@gdoe.net> Mon, Oct 4, 2021 at 4:03 PM
To: Jerrick Hernandez <jhernandez@guamopa.com>

Cc: Greg Duenas <greg.duenas@gu.g4s.com>, "Carmen T. Charfauros" <ctcharfauros@gdoe.net>, "Scott T. Kadiasang"
<scott.kadiasang@gu.g4s.com>, Cris Ortiz <cris.ortiz@gu.g4s.com>, Teresa Sakazaki <teresa.sakazaki@gu.g4s.com>,
"Ronnie B. Delfin" <ronnie.delfin@gu.g4s.com>, "Joshua D. Walsh" <jdwalsh@rwtguam.com>, Claire Pollard
<cpollard@rwtguam.com>, Legal Admin <legal-admin@gdoe.net>, Thyrza Bagana <tbagana@guamopa.com>

Hafa Adai All,

Please see attached GDOE Agency Report and Agency Statement for OPA-PA-21-007. Kindly confirm receipt. Thank
you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any review, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this
information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail or
telephone to arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.

Guam Department of Education
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GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

James L.G. Stake, Legal Counsel

501 Mariner Avenue

Barrigada, Guam 96913

Telephone: (671) 300-1537

E-mail: legal-admin@gdoe.net

Attorney for Guam Department of Education

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR

PROCUREMENT APPEALS
In the Appeal of APPEAL CASE NO. OPA-PA-21-007
GA4S Security Systems (Guam) Inc. AGENCY REPORT
Appellant.

Appellee Guam Department of Education (GDOE), by and through its attorney, James
L.G. Stake, hereby submits its Agency Report, pursuant to 2 GAR Div. 4 §12105:

(@) A copy of the protest: Submitted to the Office of the Public Auditor (OPA) on
September 27, 2021, by GDOE in its Procurement Record of OPA-PA-21-007.

(b) A copy of the bid or offer submitted by the Appellant and a copy of the bid or offer that is
being considered for award or whose bid or offer is being protested, if any had been
submitted prior to the protest: Submitted to the OPA on September 27, 2021, by GDOE
in its Procurement Record of OPA-PA-21-007.

(c) A copy of the solicitation, including the specifications or portions thereof relevant to the
protest: Submitted to the OPA on September 27, 2021, by GDOE in its Procurement
Record of OPA-PA-21-007.

(d) A copy of the abstract of bids or offers or relevant portions to the protest: Submitted to
the OPA on September 27, 2021, by GDOE in its Procurement Record of OPA-PA-
21-007.

(e) Any other documents which are relevant to the protest; including the contract, if one has
been awarded, pertinent amendments, and plans and drawings: Submitted to the OPA on
September 27, 2021, by GDOE in its Procurement Record of OPA-PA-21-007.
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(F) The decision from which the Appeal is taken, if different from the decision submitted by
Appellant: Submitted to the OPA on September 27, 2021, by GDOE in its
Procurement Record of OPA-PA-21-007.

(g) A statement answering the allegation of the Appeal and setting forth findings, actions, and
recommendations in the matter together with any additional evidence or information
deemed necessary in determining the validity of the Appeal. The statement shall be fully
responsive to the allegations of the Appeal: Please see attached Agency Statement.

(h) If award made after receipt of the protest, the report will include the determination
required under 2 GAR §9101(e): Not applicable.

(i) A statement in substantially the same format as Appendix B to this Chapter, indicating
whether the matter is the subject of a court proceeding: Submitted to the OPA on
September 27, 2021 by GDOE in its Declaration Regarding Court Action.

Dated: October 4, 2021
Respectfully submitted,
GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

By: #@mé;@%

JAMES L.G. STAKE
Legal Counsel
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